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Description of Changes

Tariff Shet No. 1 is a summary of each rate tariff. This sheet is being updated as a summary of the
new tariffs.

Tariff Sheet No. 2 is being replaced by 2.0 and 2.1. The change eliminates the flat energy rate,
replacing it with a default Time-of Use Energy rate and optional Time-of-Day Peak Power rate.

Tariff Sheet No. 3 is being replaced by 3.0 and 3.1. The change eliminates the flat energy rate,
replacing it with a default Time-of Use Energy rate and optional Time-of-Day Peak Power rate.

Tariff Sheet No. 4 is being replaced by Tariff Sheet No.2.2., which eliminates the 20-40KW rate
option and clarifies the language for Metered Demand. Tariff Sheet No. 2.2 makes no change to the
billed rates.

Tariff Sheet No. 5 is being replaced by Tariff Sheet No.3.2., which eliminates the 20-40KW rate
option and clarifies the language for Metered Demand. Tariff Sheet No. 3.2 makes no change to the
billed rates.

No change

No change

Rate Sheet No. 8 is being eliminated. Any accounts that were served on this legacy rate will
transition to the Tariff Sheet No. 2.0 rate.

Rate Sheet No. 9 is being eliminated.

Rate Sheet No. 10 is being eliminated. Any accounts that were served on this legacy rate will
transition to the Tariff Sheet No. 3.0 rate.

Rate Sheet No. 11 is being eliminated. The new Tariff Sheet No. 3.3 is a pilot Time-of-Use Energy
rate for dedicated load utilizing energy storage.

The monthly opt out fee is being increased from $25 to $50. This tariff is also being frozen,
disallowing any new opt out accounts.

No change



Existing Tariff Sheet

—

SAN MIGLUEL PFOWER ASSOCIATION

(Continued on Tariff Sheet 1 - page 2)

Tariff Sheet No. 1
page 1
RATE TARIFF SUMMARY
Rates Company Rate Codes
General Servica - Nondemand
Single phasea hare per-month £28.00 AL RATE CODEC FHAT
Sl pheseerargychars peetenh SIS EEB-ATTH PR
O DATE RILIMEFDC "I"lr 21
Fhreephasss harg per-month £45:06 A RATE COREC FHAT
Fhraephacs-ensgy charg grde N e
CR-RATENUMBERSE41
Getreral Service Dot
Single phasea hare per-month £38.50 AL RATE CODEC FHAT
Single-phase snargycharg perkWh 0.06537 ENDCOWITH "1pan"
SRR MRS
FHarea Phase - Damand
Fhreephasesa harg per-month 5700 AL RATE CODEC FHAT
Fhree phase erergychatg pertanh £0.670926 ENE-WERHSRmE
Fhree phase demand-charg pertan- £17.86 SRIPHEN"
SRR ER SR
P.5.H.L. and Flasher Lights
Al sizes per month £10.46 PSHL

Proposed Tariff Sheet

————

SARN MIGUEL POWER ASSOCILATION

Tariff Shest No. 1
page 1

RATE TARIFF SUMMARY

Single-Phase Service - Non-demand - Time-of-Us=s Enargy

Access charge --------------==--==--+===-o-m-o---—- por month-------—--—-

Energy charge On-Peak -—---—-—------—---—-per kiWh—-—--——-

--per kWh---
--per month

Energy charge Off-Peak —---—--

Line retention minimum charge-

On-Peak hours are 4PM-3PM.
Off-Peak hours 12AM-4PM; SPM-12AM

Single-Phase Service - Non-demand - Time-of-Day Peak Power

Access charge -
Energy charge -
Pezk Power charge-
Line retention minimum charge---—---—==-=====-=-

On-Peak hours are 4PM-3PM.
Off-Peak hours 12AM-4PM; SPM-124M

Single-Phaze Sarvice - Demand

Access charge - par manth-———--—

Energy charge —

Demand charge - KW--

Line retention minimum charge---—--------------—-per menth----------—-

Access charge ----
Energy charge On-Peak -
Energy charge Off-Peak —

Line retention minimum charge---—-------------par menth--—----—---—-

Oni-Peak hours are 4PM-9PM.
Off-Peak hours 12AM-4PM; SPM-12AM

Company Rate

Codes
528.00 RATE CODES
50.22 20,21, 26
s0.11
5£28.00
530.00 RATE ODDES
£0.1196 22,25,27
53.50
£20.00
538.50 -
£0.065375 RATE CODES
14, 15
£17.00
5£38.50
£49.00 e ~
£0.21 RATE CODES
50,105 40,41
£49.00

{Confinuad on Tariff Shest 1 - page 2)




Existing Tariff Sheet

SAN MIGLUEL POWER ASSOCLATION

Tariff Shest No. 1
page 2

RATE TARIFF SUMMARY (continued)

Company Rate Codes

Rates
Outdoor Lighting
Level I
100 watt MV or HPS ——————— " mionth £12.93
150 watt MV or HPS - -per month £16.62
250 watt MV or HPS— —— " month £21.47
400 watt MV or HPS - -per month £29.50
200 watt Incandescent --————---- per month £10.62
LED <40 watts ———— " month £9.46
LED 40 - 79.99 watls -— " month £10.62
LED 80 - 119.99 watts — " month £14.19
LED 120 - 159.99 watts - month £16.27
LED >160 waths ———————- ———— per month £23.43
Level II
100 watt MV or HPS ———————— " mionth £13.42
150 watt MV or HPS —————— " month £16.92
250 watt MV or HPS— —— -per month £21.43
400 watt MV or HPS ——————— " month £29.43
200 watt Incandescent -—-———————— per month £10.19
LED <40 watts ——-—-—— " month £10.16
LED 40 - 79.99 watls — " month £11.23
LED 80 - 119.99 waths — - month £14.59
LED 120 - 159.99 watts - " month £16.51
LED >160 watts ——-—--——---—- ———— per month £23.35
- L Semd Tisme Of Use Nond L
Single phase o b perFroRth £30.63
Single phase-crergy-chars
On-Paak per klh 0278752
S Peal pertth £5.588335
single Pl Tise Of Use L -5
Sisasazois wser e Sis
Singlephassenergychars perliih SEE0ERE7
Cingle hass demand chavgs
La—tzzl P 52680
of Peal Ber W $£6-93
£67.00
£8.054163
2421
£65-58
(Continued on Tariff Sheet 1 - page 3)

oL

Proposed Tariff Sheet

-

e

SAN MIGLIEL POWER ASSOQOCLATION

Tariff Sheet No. 1
page 2

RATE TARIFF SUMMARY (continued)

Company Rate

Codes
Three-Phase Service- Non-demand - Time-of-Day Peak Power
Access charge — -—-par month-—- $50.00 L
Energy charge - per kWh--- $0.1024 42,43
Pezk Powsr charge—- per KW- £5.00
Line retention minimum charge—- --per month-—— 5£50.00
On-Peak hours ars 4PM-3FPM.
Off-Peak hours 12AM-4PM; SPM-12AM
Three-Phase Service - Demand
Arcess charge =--—--=-w===sre=msermm e oo oo pap riOnEh - $67.00 _ _
RATE CODES
Energy charges —- s kWh-— $0.070326 34 33
Demand charge - - KW---- £17.00
Line retention minimum charge-—-—--—----——--——par month-—-—-——-—--—- S67.00
Three-Phase Service - Time-of-Use Pilot Rate
Access charge ---—---— -per month- £119.75 I
Energy charge On-Peak - per kWh 50.21 :qu‘;j Es
Energy charge Off-Peak -—- kWh--- £0.105 '
Line retention minimum charge--—---—----——--—-—-per month-———-—--—- $119.75
P.5.H.L. and Flasher Lights
All sizes per month £10.46 PSHL

(Continued on Tariff Sheet 1 - page 3)




SAN MIGLIEL POWER ASSCHCIATION

Tariff Sheet No. 1
—— page 3

- -
SAN MICGUBL POWEHER ASSOCLATTON RATE TARIFF SUMMARY (continued)

i

Existing Tariff Sheet

Tariff Sheet No. 1 Company Rate
page 3 Rates Codes
Outdoor Lighting
RATE TARIFF SUMMARY (continued) oL
Rates Company Rate Codes Level 1
100 watt MV or HPS —--———--————- per month----—------ §12.93
e s L =t o = e s et Bt 150 watt MV or HPS —- per manth--—--——— $16.62
Fhree phase sccess charge 500 AERATE SO0ESTHAT 250 watt MV or HPS— . $21.47
W p— = 400 watt MV or HPS —— per month-——-—— $29.90
L £0.061450 200 watt Incandescent -—-—---—------ - per month----—------ $10.62
LED =40 watts —-————- £9.46
N LED 40 - 73.9% watts — 510.62
AMI Meter Opt Out Tariff
Al or-AML meters ——-mmeemm ——per month tac oo NA LED 80 - 119.53 walts —————- - per monfth---—----—| $14.19
LED 120 - 159.99 watts ——————-——- per month----—---—--- 516.27
LED =160 watkg -—------=-mmmmmemmm e per month----------- $23.43
Energy payment to QF ————— ——per KWk £0.03434 NA& = Level 11
CD 100 watt MV or HPS —--———--————- per month----—------ 513.42
GJ 150 watt MV or HPS —-——--————- per month----—------ 516.92
_C 250 watt MV or HPS— - 521.43
(dp)] 400 watt MV or HPS — $29.43
Y 200 watt Incandescent — $10.19
e LED <40 watks —-— - 510.16
b LED 40 - 79.9% watts — 511.23
CU LED 80 - 119.%9 watts -—--———---—- - per month---------- 514.59
I_ LED 120 - 159.9% watts —--—- 516.51
© LED =160 watts $23.35
()
(n AMI Meter Opt Dut Tariff -Frozen
O Al non-AMI meters per month------ NA
Q_ beginning May 1, 2025 550.00
O beginning Jan 1, 2026 £75.00
bt beginning Jan 1, 2027 5100.00
D_ beginning Jan 1, 2028 5§125.00
Qualifying Eaciliti
Energy payment to QF per month $0.034340 MA

Issue Date: January 1, 2025

Erad Zaporski - General Manager
Effective Date: January 1, 2025

Issue Date:  May 1, 2025

Brad Zaporski - General Manages/CED
Effective Date: May 1. 2025
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Existing Tariff Sheet

SAN MIGUEL POW ER_ASSOCLATION FarifE Choet o2 SANMIGUEL POW IR ASSOCTATION Tariff Sheet No. .0
SINGLE-PHASE SERVICE - NON-DEMAND - TIME-OF-USE ENERGY c“"‘g;;f;m
GENERALSERVICE-MNOMEBEMAND

Single Phase Rate Schedule 1 Applicabilit

Applicable to single-phase service in the SMPA service area for residential, commercial, irrigation, and Fghting ALL RATE

wherz Metered Demand is less than 40 kilowstts (KW). Not applicable for standby, auxiliary, or resale service, CODES
Applicability This rate is the “default” rate for single-phase, non-demand service, & member may elect o be served on the 20, 21, 26
Lpplicable to geperal sanvice in-towns villages, and farm aveas for racidantial, ALl RATE CODES THAT alternative SNGLE-PHASE - NON-DEMAND - TiMe-De-Diay Pess Powes rate by making a request to SMPA Member
srrmercial - irraabion—and - Eaht L o F ey . Services.
Applicati

This rate schedule is for elecwric s2rvice at approximately 480 volts or less, 60 herz at available diswibution
voftage and through one meter at one service location,

Rate Rate
HAroess chargs per month £28.00
Energy charge On-Peak per kiwh §0.22
Energy charge Off-Peak per kWh §0.11
Line retention minimum charng per month £28.00

Determination of On-Peak and Off-Peak

On-Peak shall be the energy usad by the member between the hours of 4PM and 9PM, Sunday through
Saturday.

Off-Peak ghall be the energy used by the member between the hours of 124M (midnight) and 4PM and
between 9PM and 12AM (midmight), Sunday through Saturday.

Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on the monthly B8, I no bill is
received, it is the customer's respansibility to contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the dus date
of the bill,

Demand Metering
When metersd demand equals or exceeds 40 kilowatts (KW) the member will b= served under the zpplicable
demand rate.

Service Period
A member may terminate service at any time on three days written notice by completing 2 "Reguest for
Discontinuance of Electric Service” form,  Any member who disconnects and subsequently reconnects at the
same location may be required to pay any unbilled access or line retention minimum charges, SMPA has the right
o prorate the access charge based on the number of days of szrvice being billed.

Idle Services
Any service which has been inactive or disconnected for any reason for a period of 2t least 30 days will be
classified a5 sbandonsd and may be retired from SMPA's system at SMPA's discretion. A member may elect o
pay the Line Retention Minimum charge in order to retain the inactive service point.

Proposed Tariff Sheet

Rules and Regulstions

Electric service supolied under this tarif shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in SMPA's rules
and regulations as they may be adopted from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directors,

Bead Zaparks Hidamag Issue Date: May 1, 2025

Brad Zaporsk - General Manager/CEO Effective Date: May 1, 2025



Existing Tariff Sheet

Tariff Sheet 2 is replaced by 2.0
and 2.1, reflecting both the new
TOU Energy and TOD Peak Power
rate options.

Proposed Tariff Sheet

SN MG

Tariff Sheet No. 2.1

SINGLE-PHASE SERVICE - NON-DEMAND - TIME-OF-DAY PEAK POWER

Company Rate

Codes
Applicable to single-ghase service in the SMPA service area for residential, commercial, irrigation, and highting ALL RATE
where Metered Dem. s less than 40 kilowstts (KW). Not applicable for stand wiliary, or resale service, CODES
This rate is an "0pt-in" altemative 1o the SINGLE-PHASE - NoN-DEMAND - TIME-OF rate, Members that 22,23, 28
elect o be served on this "ope-in” rate may not switch back o the previous rate for a minimum of 12
consecutive months

Applicati
Thiz rate schedule is for elecwric service at approximately 480 volts ar less, 60 herz at available diswibution
vodtage and through ane meter at one senvice location,

Rate Rate
Arcess charge per month £30.00
Energy charge per kwh £0.1196
Peak Power charg per KW £3.50
Line retention minimum charg per month £30.00

Determination of Peak Power
Peak Power shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the member for any (1) hour interva
between the hours of 4PM and 9PM during the month for which the bill is rendered, as recorded or indicated
the intzrval datz from the Meter Data Management System (MDMS) or by the slectric meter, The Peak Power
biling component is different from the Demand Meter biling comgo because it is a measure of the hAouy
average kilowsts whereas Metzred Demand is & measurs of the 15 te average kilowats, Futhes, the
Demand billing companent apphies 1o accounts with greater than 40 kilowatrs, see Demand Metering below

Payment
Bills for electric service are dus and p on the dus date as indicated on the monthly bill. If no bill is
received, it is the customer's responsibility to contact SMPA to ascartain the amount of the bill and the due dat=
of the hill.

Demand Metering
When metered demand equals or exczeds 20 kilowatts (KW the member will b2 served under the applicable
demand rate

Service Period
A member may terminate servics at any time on thres days written notice by comaleting 2 "Regquest for
Discontinuance of Electric Service”™ form, Any member who disconnects and subsequently reconnects at the
same location may be reguired to pay any unbilled access or line retention minimum charges, SMPA has the right
o prorate the access charge based on the number of days of service being billed.

Idle Services
Any service which has besn inactive or disconnected for any reason for a period of =t least 30 days will be
classified 25 shandonad and may be retired from SMPA's system at SMPA's discretion. A member may et to
pay the Line Retention Minimum charge in order to retain the inactive service point.

Electric service supplied under this tariff shall be subject to the terms and conditions st forth in SMPA's rules
and regulations as they may be adopted from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directors,
Izsue Date: May 1, 2025

Brad Zaporski - General Manager/CED Effectve Date:

1, 2025
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Existing Tariff Sheet

—
SAMN MIGUEL FOWER ASSOCIATION .
FasfFShectMNa—3 S WIGLTEL POW ER ASSOCTATIONN Tariff Sheet No. 3.0
SR R B e L LR AL THREE-PHASE SERVICE - NON-DEMAND - TIME-OF-USE ENERGY m”‘g:;?;ate
HrreePhase—Rate Scheduled
Cempany Rate Codes Applicabilit
Applicable to three-shase service in the SMPA service area for residential, commercial, inigation, and Fghtin ALL RATE
whers Metzred Demand is less than 40 kilowatts (KW). Not applicable for standby, ausiliary, or resale sendce, CODES
Applicable to general cendes intownsvillages, and farm ar for recidential, AL DATE CODES THAT This rate is the "default” rate for three-phase, non-demand service, A member may elect to be served on the 40, 41
i e alternative THREE-FHASE - NoN-DEMAND - Tive-oF-Diny Peax Powes rate by making a request wo SMPA Member
Sarvices.
applicati
Application Thiz rate schedule is for elecric service at approximately 450 volts or less, 60 hertz at available diswibution
N i Fee bt I on . vokage and through one meter at one service bocation,
hartz st available distibution valtage snd throuch-one meter 3t ona location
) i) Rate Rate
Honthiy-Rate Tz Access charge per month 549.00
Energy charge On-Peak per kWh $0.21
Aeeess-Charg per-rronth £40.00 Energy change Off-Pazk per kWh £0.105
Line retantion minimum charg per mionth §45.00
. [ . £0 178248
Erergy-Shatg B ; — Determination of On-Peak and Off-Peak
G) 0n-Peak shall be the energy usad by the member between the hours of 4PM and 9PM, Sunday through
Saturday.
q) Off-Peak shall be the energy used by the member between the hours of 124M (midnight) and 4PM and
c betwesn S9PM and 124M (midnight), Sunday through Saturday.
\ |I Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on the monthly bll, If no Gill is
© m— received, it is the customer’s responsibility to contact SMPA t ascertain the amount of the bill and the dus date
b of the bill.
l— Demand Metering
When metzred demand equals or exceeds 40 kilowatts (KW) the member will b2 served under the 2pplicable
-c demand rate.
o Servics Period
N A member miay terminate service at any time on thres days written notice by complsting 2 "Request for
o Discontinuance of Electric Service” form.  Any member who disconnects and subsequently reconnects at the
same location may be required to pay any unbilled access or line retention minimum charges, SMPA has the right
Q o prorate the access charge based on the number of days of sarvice being billed,
e Idle Services
Any service which has been inactive or disconnected for any reason for a period of at least 30 days will be
D— classified 25 sbandoned and may e retired from SMPA's system at SMPA's discretion. A member may elect
pay the Line Retention Minimum charge in arder o retain the inactive sarvice point.
Rules and Regulations
Electric service supglied under this tari shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in SMPA's rules
and regulations as they may be adopted from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directors,
” I
N g ,,: Iecue Data:
i T oered s Jaﬂua{:y’—]_—,—.’l@;!—_:p
v{‘{ g f/!),q
Read T LY |
= Sffactive Dt 2 : aooc Issue Diate: May 1, 2025

Brad Zaporski - General Manager/CEQ Effective Date: May 1, 2025



Existing Tariff Sheet

Tariff Sheet 3 is replaced by 3.0
and 3.1, reflecting both the new
TOU Energy and TOD Peak Power
rate options.

Proposed Tariff Sheet

——

SAN MIGLUEL POWER ASSCOCTATIONN

Tariff Sheet No. 3.1

THREE-PHASE SERVICE - NON-DEMAND - TIME-OF-DAY PEAK POWER

Company Rate

Codes

Applicability
Applicable to three-chass service in the SMPA service arsa for residential, comm imigation, and lighting ALL RATE
where Metered Demand is less than 40 kilowatts (KW). Not applicable for standby, auxdlary, or resale senvice, CODES
This rate is an "Opt-in" altemative w te Teree-rHase - Non-DEMaRD - Time-oe-Ulse Eneacy rate. Members that 42, 43
glect to be served on this "ogt-in" rate may not switch back to the previous rate for a minimum of 12
consecutive months

Applicati
This rate schedule is for elecric service at approximately 480 volts or lkess, 60 heriz at available diswibution
voltage and through one meter at one senice bocation,

Rate Rate
Access charge per month £50.00
Energy charge per kWh $0.1094
Peak Power chang per KW $5.00
Line retention minimum charng per month £50.00

Determination of Peak Power
Peak Power shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the member for any (1) hour interva
between the hours of 4PM and 9PM during the month for which the bill is rendered, as recorded or indicated by
the interval data from the Meter Data Management System (MDMS) or by the electric meter. The Peak Power

g component is different from the Demand Meter biling companent because it is a measure of the fowrdy
ge kilowams whereas Mesered Demand is 2 measure of the 15 = average kilowams, Further, o
Demand billing component apohes to accounts with greater than 40 kilowatts, see Demand Matering below

Payment
Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on the monthly bill. If no bill is
‘eceived, it is the customer's responsiszlity to contact SMPA w0 ascertain the amount of the bill and the due date
of the hill.

Demand Metering
When metered demand equals or exceeds 40 kilowates [KW) the member will b2 served under the zpplicable
demand rat=

Service Period
A member may terminate service at any time on thres days written notice by comgleting 2 "Regquest for
Discontinuance of Electric Service” form. Any member who disconnects and subsequently reconnects at the
same location may be required to pay any unbilled access or line retention minimum charges, SMPA has the right
20 prorate the access charge hased on the number of days of ssrvice being billed.

Idle Services
J wice which has been inactive or disconnected for any reason for a period of at least 90 days will be
classified 25 shandoned and may be retired from SMPA'S system at SMPA's discretion. A member may ehect o
pay the Line Retention Minimum charge in order to retain the nadive service point.

Electric service supplied under this tarff shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in SMPA's nules
and regulations as they may be adopted from Sme to time by SMPA's Board of Directors,
Issue Date: May 1, 2025
Brad Zaporsk - General Manager/CED Effective Date: May 1, 2025




Existing Tariff Sheet

SAMN MIGUEL POWER ASSOCLATION

Company Rate Codes

ALL RATE CODES THAT

This rata schadula ic for ingl oh, dermand carvice 3t 480 unlte o |

& e - okl
SECEST TG perRetr
E i DTS = LAAE
chcrgy-ohatg et

Proposed Tariff Sheet

—

SAN MIGLEL POWER ASSOCTATIONN

Tariff Sheet No, 2.2

SINGLE-PHASE SERVICE - DEMAND

Company Rate

Codes

Applicabili
Applicable to single-phass ssrvice in the SMPA service area for residential, commercial, irrigation, and Fghting ALL RATE
where Metered Demand s equal to or greater than 40 kilowats (KW}, Members with Metered Demand equal to CODES
or grester than 40 KW will be pleced on this rate and must remain on this rate unless monthly Metered Demand 14,15
fallz below 40 KW for at least 12 consecutive months,

A
This rate schedule is for eledric service at approximately 480 volts or less, 60 heriz at available distibution
voltage and through one meter at one service bocation,

Rate Rate
MAccess chargs per month £38.50
Energy charge per kWh $0.065375
Demand charge -per KW £17.00
Line retertion minimum charg per month £38.50

Determination of On-Peak and Off-Peak
NiA

Metered Demand shall be the maximum kilowss demand established by the customer for any fifteen (15)
consecutive minutes during the manth for which the bill is rendered, as recorded or indicated by 2 demand
meter and adjusted for power factor,
Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on the monthly bll, If no bill is
received, it is the customer’s responsibility to contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the dus date
of the bill.
A member may terminate service at any time on three days written notice by completing 2 "Request for
Discontinuance of Blectric Service” form,  Any member who discennects and subsequently reconnects at the
same location may be required to pay any unbilled acczss o line retention minimum charges, SMPA has the right
to prorate the access charge based on the number of days of service being billed.

Idle Services
Any service which has been inactive or disconnected for any reason for a period of 2t least 90 days will be
classified a5 abandoned and may be retired from SMPA's system at SMPA's discretion. A member may elect o
pay the Line Retention Mimimum chargs in order to refain the inactive service point.

Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this tari¥f shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in SMPA's rules
and regulations as they may b= adopted from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directors,

Issue Date: May 1, 2025
Brad Zaporski - General Manager/CEO Effective Date: May 1, 2025




Existing Tariff Sheet
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SAN MIGLIEL POWER ASSOCLATION

SrsrzaZeso e it
Energy-Charg perlaith £0.870038
SRR

e

Proposed Tariff Sheet

—

SAN MIGLIEL POWER ASSOCTATION

Tariff Sheet No, 3.2

THREE-PHASE SERVICE - DEMAND

Company Rate

Codes

Applichili
Applicable to three-ghass service in the SMPA service arsa for residential, commercial, inigation, and Fghting ALL RATE
where Metered Demand is equal to or greater than 40 kilowatts (kW), Members with Metered Demand equal to CODES
o greater than 40 KW will be placed on this rate and must remain on this rate unless monthly Metered Demand 34,35
fallz below 40 KW for at least 12 consacutive months.

Applicati
This rate schedule is for elecric service at approximately 450 wolts or lzss, 60 herz at available diswibution
woltage and through one meter at one service location,

Rate Rate
Access chargs per month £67.00
Energy charge per kWh 40070926
Demand charge per kW $17.00
Line retention minimum chang per month £67.00

Determination of On-Peak and Off-Peak
N/A

Metered Demand

Metered Demand shall be the maximum kilowzt demand established by the customer for any fifteen (15)
consecutive minutzs during the month for which the bill is rendered, as recorded or indicated by a demand
meter and adjusted for power factor,
Bils for electric service are due and payable on the due dats as indicated on the manthly bl If no bill is
received, it is the customer’s responsibility to contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the il and the due date
of the bill
A member may terminate service at any time on three days written notice by completing = "Request for
Discontinuance of Electric Service” form. Any member who disconnects and subsequently reconnects at the
same location may be reguired to pay any unbilled access or line retention minimum charges, SMPA has the right
o prorate the access charge based on the number of days of service being billed.

Idle Services
Any service which has been inactive or disconnected for any reason for a period of at least 90 days will be
classified as 2bandoned and may be retired from SMPA's system at SMPA's discretion. & member may elect o
pay the Line Retertion Minimumn chargs in ordes 2o retain the inactive service point.

Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this tarif shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in SMPA's rules
and regulztions as they may be adopted from Sime to time by SMPA's Board of Directors,

Izsue Date: May 1, 2025
Brad Zaporsk - General Manager/CED Effective Date: May 1, 2025
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Taniff Sheat No. 6

P.S.H.L. AND FLASHER LIGHTS

Rate Sd'IEdIIIE PSHL EDITIDBI'IY Rate codE
licabili
Applicable to all unmetered flasher light systems served by SMPA, PSHL
licati
This rate schedule iz for electric service at 480 volts or less, single phase, 60 hertz,
multiple service.
Rate
Monthly Rate Per Light
Al sizes per month £10.46

Conditions of Service
Necessary lighting circuits and poles will be furnished by SMPA at SMPA's
cost, up to $300 per light and shall be maintained by SMPA at SMPA's cost. Any
installation costs owver $300 per light will be bome by the customer. Maintenance
and repairs for anything other than the lighting circuit or poles is the responsibility
of the customer. SMPA shall not be liable for damages due to a malfunctioning
light regardless of the cause of the malfunction.

Payment

Bills for electric sarvice are due and payable on the due date as indicated on

the monthly bill. If no bill is received, i is the customer's responsibility to

contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the due date of the bill.
Service Period

Customer may terminats sarvice at any ime on thres days written notice by

completing a "Request for Discontinuance of Electric Service" form after a
minimum of twelve consecutive months of service.

Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and
conditions sat forth in SMPA's rules and regulations as they may be adopted
from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directors,

w,{ Issue Date:
@

Brad Zaporski - General Manager
Effective Date:

January 1, 2025

January 1, 2025

Proposed Tariff Sheet

—

SAN MIGUEL POWER ASSOCLATION

Tariff Shest No. 6

P.S5.H.L. AND FLASHER LIGHTS
Rate Schedule PSHL

Company Rate Codes

Applicabilit
Applicable to all unmetered flasher light systems served by SMPA, PSHL
Applicati
This rate schedule is for electric service at 480 volts or less, single phase, 60 hertz,
multiple service,
Rate
Monthly Rate Per Light
All sizes per month £10.46
Conditions of Service
Necessary lighting circuits and poles will be fumished by SMPA at SMPA's
cost, up to $300 per light and shall be maintained by SMPA at SMPA's cost. Any
installation costs over $300 per light will be borne by the customer. Maintenance
and repairs for anything other than the lighting circuit or poles is the responsibility
of the customer. SMPA shall not be liable for damages due to a malfunctioning
light regardless of the cause of the malfunction.
Payment
Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on
the monthly bill. If no bill is received, it is the customer’s responsibility to
contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the due date of the bill.
Service Period
Customer may terminate service at any time on three days written notice by
completing a "Request for Discontinuance of Electric Service” form after a
minimum of twelve consecutive months of service.
Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in SMPA's rules and regulations as they may be adopted
from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directors.
Issue Dabe: May 1, 2025
Erad Zaporski - General Manager
Effective Date: May 1, 2025
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Tariff Sheet No. 7

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICES

Rate Schedule OL Cumpanv Rate Codes
Applicabilit
Applicable for all unmetered outdoor lighting systems served by SMPA, oL
Application
This rate schedule is for electric service at 480 volis or less, single phase, 60 hertz.
Monthly Rate Per Light - Level T Rate
100 watt MY o HPS —-m--mmermeemme e - per month $12.93
150 watt HPS or 175 watt MV —————-—-— per month $16.62
250 watt MV of HPS —---mmmmm e mmmem - per month $21.47
400 watt MV or HPS ————————— —— par month £29.90
200 watt INCaNdescant -—-----—-—-m—mmmnemmmee per month $10.62
LED <40 watts per month $9.46
LED 40-79.99 watts ————————————- ———— per month $10.62
LED 80-119.99 watts ---————-m-m-mmm —emem DEF MoNth $14.19
LED 120-159.99 waits --————-----—mmm- —-m per month $16.27
LED >160 watts per month $23.43
Monthly Rate Per Light - Level IT
100 watt MV or HPS —————————- —  per month $13.42
150 watt HPS or 175 watt MY ——————— per month $16.92
250 watt MV or HPS ——————— — par month £21.43
400 watt MY or HPS —- —— par month $29.43
200 watt Incandescent per month $10.19
LED <40 watts per month $10.16
IR R R S —— —— per month $11.23
LED 80-119.99 watts ---————--mmm-mmm —emem pEF MONtH $14.59
LED 120-159.99 waits ——————- ———— per month $16.51
LED »160 watts per month $23.35

{Continued on Tanff Sheet 7 - page 2)

Proposed Tariff Sheet

SAMN MIGLEL POWER ASSOCTIATION

Taniff Sheet No. 7

DUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICES
Rate Schedule OL

Company Rate Codes

Applicabili
Applicable for all unmetered outdoor lighting systems served by SMPA,

Application
This rate schedule is for electric service at 480 volts or less, single phase, 60 hertz.

Monthly Rate Per Light - Level I

100 watt MV or HPS —————— —— per month
150 watt HPS or 175 watt MY —————— per month
250 watt MV or HPS —------mmmmmmmm e —— per month
400 watt MV or HPS ——--—eeeeemeeeem e - per month
200 watt Incandescent -—----————-mm-—-m- per month
LED <40 watts per month
LED 40-79.99 watts ——————————- - per month
LED 80-119.99 watts --———-——---—-—-— ———— per month
LED 120-159.99 Watfs --—--—-mmmrmmmems weememe par month
LED >160 watts per manth

Monthly Rate Per Light - Level IT

100 watt MV or HPS ————— - —— per month
150 watk HPS or 175 watt My ———-———— per month
250 watt MV or HPS —————— - — per month
400 wath MV or HPS —-—--—m e ——— par month
200 watt INCAndesrant -——--—-————————— per month
LED <40 watts per manth
LED 40-79.99 watts ----———m--—mmmmmmn - ——— per month
LED 80-119.99 Watts ~----r-mmmememnea e par month
LED 120-159.99 watts - - per month
LED >160 watts per month

(Continued on Tariff Sheet 7 - page 2)

oL

Rate

$12.93
$16.62
$21.47
$29.90
$10.62
$9.46
$10.62
$14.19
$16.27
$23.43

$13.42
$16.92
$21.43
$29.43
$10.19
$10.16
$11.23
§14.50
$16.51
$23.35
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SAN MLICUEL POW ER ASSOCLAT TOMN

Tariff Sheet No. 7
page 2

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICES

Rate Schedule OL (continued)

Company Rate Codes

Conditions of Service

Level
Outdoor lighting equipment including necessary lighting circuits and poles will be
furnished by SMPA at SMPA's cost, up to $150 per light.

Level T

Outdoor lighting equipment including necessary lighting circuits and poles will be
furnished by SMPA at SMPA's cost, between $150 - 300 per light. Any costs over
$300 per light will be borme by the customer.,

Lighting shall be fumished from dusk to dawn. Mormal lamp replacements will be
done by SMPA at SMPA's cost. Maintenance or repairs that are not the result of
normal wear and tear (such as vandalism), shall be billed at SMPA's normal rates to
the customer.

Payment
Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on
the monthly bill. If no bill is received, it is the customer's responsibility to
contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the dus date of the bill.

Service Period
Customer may terminate service at any time on three days written notice by
completing a "Reguest for Discontinuance of Electric Service” form after a
minimum of twehe consecutive months of service.

Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in SMPA's rules and regulations as they may be adopted
from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directors.

=T g --; =
Lt yr'fl}-(' it Issue Date:
Brad ZADDISL’j - General Manager

Effective Date:

January 1, 2025

January 1, 2025

Proposed Tariff Sheet

—

—— .
SAN AATCIUIT ., TOW L ASSCRHCLAT IO

Taniff Sheet No. 7
page 2

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICES

Rate Schedule OL (continued)

Company Rate Codes

Conditions of Service

Level I
Qutdoor lighting equipment including necessary lighting circuits and poles will be
furnished by SMPA at SMPA's cost, up to $150 per light.

Level IT

Qutdoor lighting eguipment including necessary lighting drcuits and poles will be
furnished by SMPA at SMPA's cost, between $150 - $300 per light. Any costs over
$300 per light will be bome by the customer.

Lighting shall be fumished from dusk to dawn. Mormal lamp replacements will be
done by SMPA at SMPA's cost. Maintenance or repairs that are not the result of
normal wear and tear (such as vandalism), shall be billed at SMPA's nommal rates to
the customer.,

Payment

Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on
the monthly bill. If no bill is received, it is the customer’s responsibility to
contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the due date of the bill.

Service Period

Customer may terminate service at any time on three days written notice by
completing a "Request for Discontinuance of Eleciric Service™ form after a
minimum of twelve consecutive months of service.

Rules and Regulations

Electric service supplied under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in SMPA's rules and regulations as they may be adopted
from time to time by SMPA’s Board of Directors.

Issue Datz:

Brad Zaporski - General Manager
Effective Date:

May 1, 2025

May 1, 2025
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S WIGLTEL POWER ASS

T ATION

Tariff Sheet Mo, 3.3

THREE-PHASE SERVICE - DEMAND - TIME-OF-USE ENERGY PILOT RATE

Company Rate

Codes

Applicabili
Applicable to three-ghase service in the SMPA service arsa for residential, commercial, and imigation whers ALL RATE
Mztersd Demand is greater than 40 kilowatts (KW and electric sarvice is primarily dedicated to load with ensrgy CODES
storage such as electric vehicle battery charging or electric thermal storage systems, Mot aophicable for standby 38, 37
or auxiliary senvice,

A
This rate schedule is for elecric service at approximately 480 volts or kess, 60 herz at available diswibution
vokage and through ane meter at one senvice bacation,

Rate Rate
Arcess charge L e $115.75
Energy charge On-Peak per kWh §0.21
Energy charge Off-Peak per kWh £0.105
Line retention minimum charng BRI TR e e $119.75

Determination of On-Peak and Off-Peak

(n-Peak shall be the energy usad by the member between the hours of 4PM and 9PM, Sunday through
Saturday.

OF-Peak ghall be the energy used by the member between the hours of 124M (midnight) and 4PM and
between 9PM and 12AM (midnight), Sunday through Saturday.

Payment
Bills for electric service are due 2nd payable on the due date as indicated on the monthly Bl If no Gill is
received, it is the customer's responsibility to contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the du= date

Demand Metering

Metered Demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the customer for any fifteen [15)
consequtive minutes during the menth for which the bill is rendered, as recorded or indicated by a demand
mieter and adjusted for power factor.

Service Period
A member may terminate service at any time on thres days written notice by completing 2 "Reguest for
Discontinuance of Electric Service” form.  Any member who disconnects and subsequently reconnects at the
same lacation may be required to pay any unbilled access o line retention minimum charges, SMPA has the right
to prorate the access charge based on the number of days of service being billed.

Idle Services
Any service which has besn inactive or disconnected for any reason for a period of at least 30 days will be
classified as abandoned and may be retired from SMPA's system at SMPA's discretion. A member may elect
pay the Line Retention Minimurm chargs in order 2o retain the inactive service point.

Bules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this wari¥f shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in SMPA's rules
and reguletions as they may be adopted from tme to time by SMPA's Board of Directors.

Tssue Diane: May 1, 2025
Brad Zaporski - General Manager/CEO Effective Date: May 1, 2035
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[Fariff Sheet No. 12

AMI METER OPT OUT TARIFF

Company Rate Codes

Applicability
, . rvices ervedby- SRR, NJA
Applicati
This rate schedule pertains to all metered senvices served by SMPA and will be applied
o any service meeting the "Conditions of Service” as described below.
Rate
Monthly Rate Per Meter
sl eaae per manth ——ii
Conditions of Service
Payment
Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on
the monthly bill. If no bill is received, it is the customer's responsibility to
contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the due date of the bill.
. iod
Custamer may terminate service at any time on three days written notice by
completing a "Request for Discontinuance of Electric Service™ form.
Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in SMPA's rules and regulations as they may be adopted
from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directars.
) -,"-"'I ,,"I; .. Issue Date: January 1, 2025
£ i 1
L i
Brad Zaporski - General Manager
Effective Date: January 1, 2025

Proposed Tariff Sheet

—

SAN MIGUEL POWER ASSOCIATION

Tariff Shest No. 12

AMI METER OPT OUT TARIFF (Frozen as of May 1, 2025)

Company Rate Codes

Applicability
Applicable to all metered services served by SMPA that have selected service under the
AMI opt out tariff prior to May 1, 2025.

licati
This rate schedule pertains ta all metered services served by SMPA and will be applied
to any service meeting the "Conditions of Service" as described below.

Monthly Rate Per Meter
All AMI Opt Out meters ————————

per month beginning May 1, 2025
beginning Jan 1, 2026
beginning Jan 1, 2027
beginning Jan 1, 2028

Conditions of Service
San Miguel Power routinely installs AMI compatible meters on all services. Any consumer
who previously requested a non-AMI compatible meter be installed per the "Applicability”
saction above will be assessed an AMI opt out fee each month for each non-AMI
compatible meter installed, according to the above rates. This fee will be assessed
monthly regardless of the manner by which the meters are read by San Miguel Power and
regardless of whether or not an actual reading is taken by San Miguel Power for the
month. The AMI opt out tariff will be re-evaluated by January 2029,

Payment

Bills for electric service are due and payable on the due date as indicated on
the monthly bill. If no bill is received, it is the customer's responsibility to
contact SMPA to ascertain the amount of the bill and the due date of the bill.

. iod
Customer may terminate service at any time on three days written notice by
completing a "Request for Discontinuance of Elechric Service” form.

Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this schedule shall be subject to the terms and

conditions set forth in SMPA's rules and regulations as they may be adopted
from time to time by SMPA's Board of Directors.

N/A

Rate

450,00
4$75.00
$100.00
$125.00

Issue Date:

Brad Zaporski - General Manager
Effective Date:

May 1, 2025

May 1, 2025
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SAMN MIGLTEL POWER ASSOCILATION

Taiff Sheet No. 13

QUALIFYING FACILITY (QF) TARIFF

Company Rate Codes

Availability
Within the certificated service area of SMPA.

Applicable for the purchass of powsr, ensrgy or both by SMPA from a "Qualifying
Facility” or QF with maximum generating capacity of 100 KW or less qualifying as
a "small power production facility” or as a "cogeneration facility” as defined in
Paragraph 292.203 (a) and (b), respectively, of Title 18 of the Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR).

Interconnection Requirements
Each QF must meet the applicable requirements in SMPA's Interconnection Standard
fior Small Generating Facilities No Larger than 100KW and G00WAC. Mo QF may
operate in parallel until an executed Interconnection Agreement is in place. Each QF
shall be obligated to pay the costs of interconnecting with SMPA's system necessary to
effectuate the purchase of any power, energy or both made available by the QF.
Interconnection costs may incude metering, telemetering, dispatch squipment, and
testing. SMPA will establish, prior to the interconnection, to the extent possible, the
total costs of interconnection of the QF.

QF's shall be obligated to pay any transmission wheeling, facilities use charges, or
other costs incurred by or charged to SMPA as a result of the QF being interconnectad
to the distribution and/or transmission grid. QF's shall be obligated to pay any charges
imposed on SMPA or the QF related to the use by the QF of equipment and facilities
owned by SMPA's wholesale power provider.

Insurance uirements
Liability insurance coverage for the QF in the amount SMPA determines to be
adequate and reasonable shall be requirsd.

Power Purchase and Payments to QF's
Each QF shall enter into a Power Purchase Agreement executed between SMPA and the
QF, subject to the terms of this tariff. QFs with a design capacity of less than or equa
to 100KW may, at the QF's option, sell to SMPA under the standard rate and terms and
conditions sat forth in this schedule. Mothing in this schedule prevents SMPA and the
QF from agresing to purchase terms which differ from the rates, terms or conditions
which would otherwise be required.

(Continued on Tariff Shest 13 - page 2)

N/A

Proposed Tariff Sheet
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SAMN MIGUEL POWER ASSOCIATION

Tariff Sheet No. 13

QUALIFYING FACILITY (QF) TARIFF

Company Rate Codes

Availability
Within the certificated service area of SMPA.

Applicabili
Applicable for the purchase of power, energy or both by SMPA from a "Qualifying
Facility” or QF with maximum genarating capacity of 100 KW or less qualifying as
a "small power production facility™ or as a "cogeneration facility” as defined in
Paragraph 292.203 (a) and (b), respectively, of Title 18 of the Code of Federal
Regulaticns (CFR).

Interconnection Requirements
Each QF must meet the applicable requirements in SMPA's Interconnection Standard
for Small Generating Facilities No Larger than 100KW and 600VAC. Mo QF may
operate in parallel until an executed Interconnection Agreement is in place. Each QF
shall be obligated to pay the costs of interconnecting with SMPA's system necessary to
effectuate the purchase of any power, energy or both made available by the QF.
Interconnection costs may include metering, telemetering, dispatch equipment, and
testing. SMPA will establish, prior to the interconnection, to the extent possible, the
total costs of interconnection of the QF.

A
QF's shall be obligated to pay any transmission wheeling, facilities use charges, or
other costs incurred by or charged to SMPA as a result of the QF being interconnected
to the distribution and/or transmission grid. QF's shall be obligated to pay any charges
imposed on SMPA ar the QF related to the use by the QF of equipment and facilities
owned by SMPA's wholesale power provider.

Insurance Requirements
Liability insurance coverage for the QF in the amount SMPA determines to be
adequate and reasonable shall be required.

Power Purchase and Payments to QF's
Each QF shall enter into a Power Purchase Agresment exscuted betwesn SMPA and the
QF, subject to the terms of this tariff. QF's with a design capacity of less than or equa
to 100KW may, at the QF's option, sell to SMPA under the standard rate and terms and
conditions sat forth in this schedule. Mothing in this schedule prevents SMPA and the
QF from agresing to purchase terms which differ from the rates, terms or conditions
which would otherwise be required.

(Continued on Tariff Sheet 13 - page 2)

N/A
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SAN MIGLIEL POWER ASSOCLATION

Tariff Sheet No. 13

page 2
QUALIFYING FACILITY (QF) TARIFF (continued) Rate
Monthly Rate
The purchase rate for QF's with a design capacity of 100KW or less is as follows:
Energy payment per kwh $0.03434

The purchase rates for QF's with a design capacity in excess of 100KW will be

established by negotiation and subject to approval by SMPA's Board of Directors.

Electric Service Availabilit
Electric sarvice is available to QF s under the then current applicable rate tariff.
Such rates are on file and in effect and are subject to change.

Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this schedule and associated rate schedules for
electric service supplied to the QF shall be subject the terms and conditions set
forth in SMPA's rules and regulations as they may be adopted from time to time
by SMPA's Board of Directors.

iyq,f Issue Date:
@

Brad Zaporski - General Manager
Effective Date:

January 1, 2025

January 1, 2025

Proposed Tariff Sheet

——

SAN MNIGIUTEL POW EIR ASSOCEATTTONS

Tariff Sheet No. 13

page 2
QUALIFYING FACILITY (QF) TARIFF {(continued) Rate
Monthly Rate
The purchase rate for QF's with a design capacity of 100KW or less is as follows:
Energy payment per KWh £0.034340
The purchase rates for QF s with a design capacity in excess of 100KW will be
established by negotiation and subject to approval by SMPA's Board of Directors.
Electric Service Availability
Electric service is available to QF's under the then current applicable rate tariff.
Such rates are on file and in effect and are subject to change.
Rules and Regulations
Electric service supplied under this schedule and associated rate schedules for
electric service supplied to the QF shall be subject the terms and conditions set
forth in SMPA's rules and regulations as they may be adopted from time to time
by SMPA's Board of Directors.
Issue Date: May 1, 2025
Brad Zaporski - General Manager
Effective Date: May 1, 2025
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